VI.

HATFIELD
TOWNSHIP

HATFIELD TOWNSHIP BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REGULAR MEETING
November 16, 2016
7:30 PM

AGENDA
CALL TO ORDER
ROLL CALL

U COMMISSIONER PRESIDENT ZIPFEL

U COMMISSIONER VICE PRESIDENT HUGHES
U COMMISSIONER ANDRIS

U COMMISSIONER RODGERS

U COMMISSIONER THOMAS

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
APPROVAL OF AGENDA
CONSENT ITEMS

Board of Commissioners Regular Meeting — October 26, 2016
Board of Commissioners Workshop Meeting — November 2, 2016
Treasurer’s Report — November

Bills Payable:

A. Paid Bills (November 2016) — $47,260.67

B. Unpaid Bills (November 2016) — $262,236.89

roONME

CITIZENS’ COMMENTS -- AGENDA ITEMS ONLY
Attention: Board of Commissioner Meetings are Video Recorded

All comments made at the podium. Please state your name and address for the record.

Comments are guided by Resolution #10-10.



VIl. ACTION ITEMS

1. Colmar Fire Station Project — Township Commitment
Resolution #16-37
Motion for Approval

2. Grant Opportunity — Cowpath/Orvilla Realignment
Resolution #16-38
Motion for Approval

3. Presentation of the 2017 Draft Budget
Motion to advertise ordinances for budget adoption and maintaining tax rates for 2017

VIIl. CITIZENS’ COMMENTS
Attention: Board of Commissioner Meetings are Video Recorded
All comments made at the podium. Please state your name and address for the record. Comments
are guided by Resolution #10-10.

IX. ADJOURNMENT



HATFIELD TOWNSHIP BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REGULAR MEETING MINUTES
October 26, 2016
7:30 PM

CALL TO ORDER

President Zipfel called the Hatfield Township Board of Commissioners October 26, 2016
meeting to order at 7:30 p.m.

ROLL CALL

President Zipfel asked Mr. Bibro to call the roll. Present at the meeting were President
Tom Zipfel, Vice President Larry Hughes, Commissioner Jerry Andris, Commissioner
Bob Rodgers and Commissioner Laura Thomas. Also in attendance were Township
Manager Aaron Bibro, Solicitor John lannozzi, Township Engineer Bryan McAdam,
Township Planner Ken Amey and Police Chief William Tierney.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Mr. Amey led the recitation of the Pledge of Allegiance.

Prior to the approval of the agenda, Commissioner President Zipfel announced that the
Board met in Executive Session before tonight’s meeting to discuss personnel and real
estate.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

Commissioner Andris made a motion to approve the meeting agenda and Commissioner
Vice President Hughes seconded the motion. The motion passed with a 5-0 vote.

CONSENT ITEMS

Commissioner Andris made a motion to approve the Consent Items listed below.
Commissioner Thomas seconded the motion and the motion passed with a 5-0 vote.

Board of Commissioners Regular Meeting — September 28, 2016
Board of Commissioners Workshop Meeting — October 12, 2016
Treasurer’s Report — October

Bills Payable:

A. Paid Bills (October 2016) — $990,493.40

B. Unpaid Bills (October 2016) — $858,521.09

Eal A



VI.

VII.

VIII.

October 26, 2016

CITIZENS’ COMMENTS

There were no citizens’ comments.

Commissioner President Zipfel announced that there will be a hearing at the December
7" Board of Commissioners Meeting regarding the rezone of the Walters Farm property.

SPECIAL ITEM

Bud Hyndman of the Montgomery County Senior Softball League presented a donation
in the amount of $1250.00 to the Hatfield Township Police Benevolent Association.
Officers from the Hatfield Police Department were on hand to express their gratitude and
accept the donation.

ACTION ITEMS
Regional Streetlight Procurement Program, Investment Grade Audit- Resolution #16-31

Commissioner Andris made a motion to approve Resolution #16-31. Commissioner
Thomas seconded the motion and the motion passed with a 5-0 vote.

Regional Streetlight Procurement Program, Financing and Lease Agreement-
Resolution #16-32

Commissioner Vice President Hughes made a motion to approve Resolution #16-32
Commissioner Andris seconded the motion and the motion passed with a 5-0 vote.

Commissioner Vice President Hughes made a motion to provide a conditional offer of
employment to Matthew Bachman as a patrolman based on the eligibility list certified by
the Hatfield Township Civil Service Commission, conditioned upon successful
completion of a psychological and physical exam. Commissioner Rodgers seconded the
motion and the motion passed with a 5-0 vote.

Commissioner Vice President Hughes made a motion to provide a conditional offer of
employment to Anthony Baker as a patrolman based on the eligibility list certified by the
Hatfield Township Civil Service Commission, conditioned upon successful completion of
a psychological and physical exam. Commissioner Andris seconded the motion and the
motion passed with a 5-0 vote.

Land Development Approval Revision — Bethlehem Pike/Orvilla Road
Resolution #16-33

Commissioner Vice President Hughes made a motion to approve Resolution #16-33.
Commissioner Andris seconded the motio and the motion passed with a 5-0 vote.



October 26, 2016
2017 Minimum Municipal Obligations — Pension Plans- Resolution #16-34

Commissioner Andris made a motion to approve Resolution #16-34. Commissioner
Rodgers seconded the motion and the motion passed with a 5-0 vote.

Hatfield Industrial Development Authority, Resolution #16-35

Commissioner Rodgers made a motion to approve Resolution #16-35. Commissioner
Andris seconded the motion and the motion passed with a 5-0 vote.

CITIZENS’ COMMENTS

There were no citizens’ comments.

ADJOURNMENT

Commissioner Rodgers made a motion for adjournment and Commissioner Andris
seconded the motion. The motion passed with a 5-0 vote and the meeting was adjourned
at 7:58 p.m.



HATFIELD TOWNSHIP BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
WORKSHOP MEETING MINUTES
November 2, 2016
7:30 PM

CALL TO ORDER

President Zipfel called the Hatfield Township Board of Commissioner’s November 2, 2016
meeting to order at 7:30 p.m.

ROLL CALL

President Zipfel asked Mr. Bibro to call the roll. Present at the meeting were President
Tom Zipfel, Vice President Larry Hughes, Commissioner Jerry Andris, Commissioner Bob
Rodgers and Commissioner Laura Thomas. Also in attendance were Township Manager
Aaron Bibro, Solicitor John lannozzi, Engineer Brian McAdam and Chief of Police
William Tierney.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Brad and Brian Seward of the Colmar Fire Company led the recitation of the Pledge of
Allegiance.

APROVAL OF AGENDA

Commissioner Rodgers made a motion to approve the meeting agenda and Commissioner
Vice President Hughes seconded the motion. The motion passed with a 5-0 vote.

CITIZENS’ COMMENTS - AGENDA ITEMS ONLY

There were no citizens’ comments.

VI. CONSENT ITEMS

Commissioner Andris made a motion to approve the below listed Consent Items.
Commissioner Thomas seconded the motion and the motion passed with a 5-0 vote.

Engineer’s Report — November

Police Report — November

Pool Advisory Board Minutes — September 13, 2016

Parks and Recreation Board Minutes — September 12, 2016
North Penn Water Authority Minutes — September 27, 2016
Shade Tree Commission Minutes — September 19, 2016

TmooOw>



November 2, 2016

VIl. COMMITTEE REPORTS

A. Planning and Zoning Committee — Commissioner Rodgers
Mr. Amey provided an update on the Solar Ordinance Amendment.
Commissioner Andris made a motion to advertise for the December 21 meeting.
Commissioner Rodgers seconded the motion and the motion passed with a 5-0 vote.

B. Public Works Committee — Vice President Hughes
Vice President Hughes discussed the recent leaf pick up program and the paving of
roads within the Township. Mr. Bibro discussed a construction grant regarding the
intersection of Cowpath/Orvilla Rd.

C. Parks and Recreation Committee — Commissioner Thomas

Commissioner Thomas reported on some recent and upcoming parks and recreation
events.

D. Public Safety Committee —President Zipfel

Commissioner President Zipfel provided an update on the Colmar Fire Station
Project.

E. Finance Committee — Commissioner Andris

Request for Proposals were discussed regarding the Defined Benefit Pension Plan.

VIII. TOWNSHIP STAFF REPORTS
A. Township Manager’s Report

Mr. Bibro cited an incident that occurred several weeks prior and discussed
updating the Leash Law Ordinance.

Mr. Bibro announced that there will be a Budget Workshop Meeting on November
o at 6pm.

Broad Street Sidewalk Agreement, Resolution #16-36
Commissioner Andris made a motion to approve Resolution #16-36. Commissioner
Rodgers seconded the motion and the motion passed with a 5-0 vote.



IX.

XI.

November 2, 2016
SOLICITOR’S REPORT

Mr. lannozzi advised that two properties in Hatfield Township recently challenged their
assessments in court and were settled for a reduction.

Commissioner Andris made a motion to approve the appeal settlement reduction in the
amount of $689.69 regarding the property of 795 Bethlehem Pike. Commissioner Rodgers
seconded the motion and the motion passed with a 5-0 vote.

Commissioner Rodgers made a motion to approve the appeal settlement reduction in the
amount of $7725.00 regarding the property of 1330 Industry Rd. Commissioner Vice
President Hughes seconded the motion and the motion passed with a 5-0 vote.

CITIZENS’ COMMENTS

There were no citizens’ comments.

ADJOURN

Commissioner Vice President Hughes made a motion for adjournment and Commissioner
Rodgers seconded the motion. The motion passed with a 5-0 vote and the meeting was
adjourned at 7:59 P.M.



1111 AM
11/03/16
Accrual Basis

Hatfield Twp - General Fund
Treasury Report

As of October 31, 2016

Overview of Total Funds Under Township Management

Fund Nur Fund Name

Beginning Balance

Ending Balance

1 General Fund 2,622,392.94 2,008,171.87

2 General Fund Reserve 200,000.00 200,000.00

3 Fire Fund 185,933.82 30,459.56

4 Fire Capital Fund 319,595.01 319,595.01

S Act 209 Impact Fund 409,831.01 409,831.01

6 Debt Service Fund 544,239.67 534,565.13

14 Capital Fund 26,248.17 21,349.17
Bridge Bond Proceedes 1,323,885.97 1,320,561.18

15 Community Pool Fund 133,182.85 134,905.89
Snack Bar 22,211.82 462.09

16 Pool Reserves 11,860.73 14,696.77

18 Park and Recreation Fund 90,953.49 75,664.60

19 Park and Recreation Capital Fund 172,279.51 167,150.16

35 Liquid Fuels Fund 477,104.21 222,470.75

36 Contribution Fund (Recycling, Tree, Open Spa¢ 937,557.33 937,473.73

37 Escrow 342,134.08 370,920.75
Total Funds Under Township Management 7,819,510.61 6,768,277.67
| General Fund - Fund 01 |

Type Date Memo Debit Credit Balance
— ———

Opening Balance 2,622,392.94
Deposit 10/03/2016  EIT -Berkhieimer 3,980.15 2,626,373.09
Deposit 10/03/2016  Deposit 85,567.06 2,711,940.15
Deposit 10/04/2016  Deposit 700.00 2,712,640.15
Deposit 10/04/2016 EIT -Berkhieimer 235.82 2,712,875.97
Deposit 10/04/2016  LST 381.51 2,713,257.48
General Journal  10/05/2016 Payroll Wire 185,761.74 2,527,495.74
General Journal  10/05/2016 insur reimb 1,769.20 2,529,264.94
General Journal  10/05/2016 93.00 2,5629,171.94
Deposit 10/06/2016  EIT -Berkhieimer 647.79 2,529,819.73
Deposit 10/06/2016  Deposit 28,118.08 2,557,937.81
Deposit 10/07/2016 Deposit 15.00 2,557,952.81
General Journal ~ 10/07/2016  TD Bank Visa Oct 8,063.77 2,549,889.04
Deposit 10/11/2016  Deposit 26,218.81 2,576,107.85
Deposit 10/13/2016  Deposit 17,125.06 2,593,232.91
Check 10/13/2016 2,025.74 2,591,207.17
Check 10/13/2016 718.83 2,590,488.34
Check 10/13/2016 2,267.55 2,588,220.79
Deposit 10/13/2016  LST 2,451.68 2,590,672.47
Deposit 10/13/2016  EIT -Berkhieimer 2,331.45 2,593,003.92
Deposit 10/13/2016  EIT -Berkhieimer 1,423.85 2,594,427.77
Deposit 10/13/2016  EIT -Berkhieimer 2,174.95 2,596,602.72
Bill Pmt -Checks  10/18/2016 273,057.82 2,323,544.90
Deposit 10/18/2016  LST 532.16 2,324,077.06
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11:11 AM Hatfield Twp - General Fund

11/03/16
Accrual Basis Treasury Report
As of October 31, 2016
Deposit 10/18/2016  EIT -Berkhieimer 3,230.98 2,327,308.04
Bill Pmt -Check  10/18/2016 280,580.00 2,046,728.04
General Journal  10/19/2016  Payroll Wire 183,595.87 1,863,132.17
General Journal  10/19/2016 insur reimb 1,769.20 1,864,901.37
Bill Pmt -Checks  10/21/2016 14,262.08 1,850,639.29
Deposit 10/24/2016 Deposit 2,923.80 1,853,563.09
Bill Pmt -Check  10/24/2016 4,379.40 1,849,183.69
Bill Pmt -Check  10/24/2016 10,415.00 1,838,768.69
Deposit 10/25/2016  EIT -Berkhieimer 2,580.07 1,841,358.76
Deposit 10/25/2016  EIT -Berkhieimer 3,286.25 1,844,645.01
Deposit 10/25/2016  LST 1,391.99 1,846,037.00
Deposit 10/25/2016 EIT -Berkhieimer 6,681.49 1,852,718.49
Deposit 10/25/2016 EIT -Berkhieimer 2,970.17 1,855,688.66
Deposit 10/25/2016 EIT -Berkhieimer 6,837.85 1,862,526.51
Bill Pmt -Check 10/25/2016 136.95 1,862,389.56
Deposit 10/26/2016 LST 2,002.39 1,864,391.95
Deposit 10/26/2016  EIT -Berkhieimer 4,404.17 1,868,796.12
Deposit 10/27/2016 Deposit 9,252.11 1,878,048.23
Deposit 10/27/2016 EIT -Berkhieimer 6,125.48 1,884,173.71
Deposit 10/27/2016 Deposit 15.00 1,884,188.71
Deposit 10/31/2016 Deposit 106,667.53 1,990,856.24
Deposit 10/31/2016  LST 2,493.95 1,993,350.19
Deposit 10/31/2016  EIT -Berkhieimer 5,479.73 1,998,829.92
Deposit 10/31/2016 EIT -Berkhieimer 9,341.95 2,008,171.87
Ending Balance 351,136.68 865,357.75 2,008,171.87
| General Fund Reserves - Fund 02 |
Type Date Memo Debit Credit Balance
L R
Opening Balance 200,000.00
200,000.00
Ending Balance 200,000.00
| Fire Fund - Fund 03 |
Type Date Num Debit Credit Balance
R R
Opening Balance 185,933.82
Bill Pmt -Check  10/03/2016 78,750.00 107,183.82
Bill Pmt -Check  10/03/2016 78,750.00 28,433.82
Deposit 10/13/2016 2,025.74 30,459.56
Ending Balance 2,025.74 157,500.00 30,459.56
l Fire Reserve Fund - Fund 04 |
Type Date Num Debit Credit Balance
T L}
Opening Balance 319,595.01
319,595.01
Ending Balance - 319,595.01
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11:11 AM Hatfield Twp - General Fund

11/03/16
Accrual Basis Treasury Report
A 31,2016
l Act 209 Fund - Fund 05 |
Type Date Debit Credit Balance
Opening Balance 409,831.01
409,831.01
Ending Balance _ 409,831.01
Debt Service Fund - Fund 06
Type Date Debit Credit Balance
Opening Balance 544,239.67
Bill Pmt -Check  10/11/2016 1,924.58 542,315.09
Bill Pmt-Check  10/11/2016 858.05 541,457.04
Bill Pmt -Check  10/11/2016 1,727.33 539,729.71
Bill Pmt-Check  10/11/2016 1,238.27 538,491.44
Bill Pmt-Check  10/11/2016 2,840.87 535,650.57
Bill Pmt-Check  10/11/2016 3,352.99 532,297.58
Deposit 10/13/2016 2,267.55 534,565.13
Ending Balance 2,267.55 11,942.09 634,565.13
l Captial Reserve Fund - Fund 14 |
Type Date Debit Credit Balance
[ ] L]
Opening Balance 26,248.17
Bill Pmt-Check  10/11/2016 4,899.00 21,349.17
Ending Balance 0.00 4,899.00 21,349.17
| Captial Bond Proceeds - Fund 14 |
Type Date Debit Credit Balance
L] R —
Opening Balance 1,323,885.97
Bill Pmt -Check  10/05/2016 3,324.79 1,320,561.18
Ending Balance 0.00 3,324.79 1,320,561.18
| Community Pool Fund - Fund 15 ]
Type Date Debit Credit Balance
—— —
Opening Balance 133,182.85
Transfer 10/03/2016 22,427.54 155,610.39
Check 10/03/2016 16.80 155,593.59
Check 10/03/2016 19.10 155,574.49
Check 10/03/2016 196.00 155,378.49
Check 10/03/2016 380.00 154,998.49
Deposit 10/04/2016 9,795.00 164,793.49
General Journal  10/05/2016 2,562.53 162,230.96
General Journal  10/05/2016 4,600.00 166,830.96
Check 10/13/2016 86.72 166,744.24
General Journal  10/19/2016 2,817.24 163,927.00
Bill Pmt-Check  10/24/2016 487.85 163,439.15
Bill Pmt-Check  10/24/2016 71.83 163,367.32
Bill Pmt -Check ~ 10/24/2016 2,336.47 161,030.85
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11:11 AM Hatfield Twp - General Fund

11/03/16
Accrual Basis Treasury Report
As of October 31, 2016
Bill Pmt -Check  10/24/2016 124.90 160,905.95
Bill Pmt-Check  10/24/2016 350.00 160,555.95
Bill Pmt-Check  10/24/2016 230.00 160,325.95
Bill Pmt -Check  10/24/2016 85.00 160,240.95
Bill Pmt -Check  10/24/2016 95.82 160,145.13
Biil Pmt -Check ~ 10/24/2016 623.62 159,521.51
Bill Pmt -Check  10/24/2016 289.56 169,231.95
Bill Pmt -Check 10/24/2016 187.50 159,044.45
Bill Pmt-Check  10/24/2016 6,917.00 152,127.45
Bill Pmt -Check  10/24/2016 238.12 151,889.33
Bill Pmt-Check  10/24/2016 2,001.02 149,888.31
Bill Pmt -Check  10/24/2016 83.44 149,804.87
Bill Pmt -Check  10/24/2016 56.48 149,748.39
Bill Pmt -Check  10/24/2016 162.50 149,585.89
Check 10/25/2016 15,000.00 134,585.89
Deposit 10/31/2016 320.00 134,905.89
Ending Balance 37,142.54 35,419.50 134,805.89
| Snack Bar Fund - Fund 15 |
Type Date Debit Credit Balance
— S IR
Opening Balance 22,211.82
Deposit 10/03/2016 677.81 22,889.63
Transfer 10/03/2016 22,427.54 462.09
Ending Balance 677.81 22,427.54 462.09
| Pool Reserve Fund - Fund 16 |
Type Date Debit Credit Balance
I L________________J
Opening Balance 11,960.73
Bill Pmt-Check  10/13/2016 5,332.50 6,628.23
Bill Pmt-Check  10/24/2016 92.18 6,536.05
Bill Pmt -Check  10/24/2016 250.00 6,286.05
Bill Pmt -Check 10/24/2016 319.15 5,966.90
Bill Pmt -Check  10/24/2016 230.00 5,736.90
Bill Pmt -Check  10/24/2016 740.13 4,996.77
Deposit 10/25/2016 15,000.00 19,996.77
Bill Pmt-Check ~ 10/25/2016 5,300.00 14,696.77
Ending Balance 15,000.00 12,263.86 14,696.77
| Park & Recreation Fund - Fund 18 H
Type "~ Date Debit Credit Balance
— —
Opening Balance 90,953.49
Deposit 10/04/2016 2,269.00 93,222.49
General Journal ~ 10/05/2016 3,526.17 89,696.32
Deposit 10/05/2016 380.00 90,076.32
Bill Pmt-Check  10/06/2016 50.00 90,026.32
Deposit 10/11/2016 4,476.00 94,502.32
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11:11 AM
11/03/16

Hatfield Twp - General Fund

Accrual Basis Treasury Report
As of October 31, 2016
Deposit 10/11/2016 612.00 95,114.32
Bill Pmt-Check  10/12/2016 11,787.56 83,326.76
Deposit 10/13/2016 718.83 84,045.59
Deposit 10/13/2016 121.56 84,167.15
General Journal  10/19/2016 3,552.95 80,614.20
Bill Pmt -Check 10/24/2016 21.44 80,592.76
Bill Pmt -Check  10/24/2016 44,00 80,548.76
Bill Pmt -Check  10/24/2016 284.00 80,264.76
Bill Pmt-Check  10/24/2016 225.00 80,039.76
Bill Pmt -Check  10/24/2016 1,700.00 78,339.76
Bill Pmt -Check 10/24/2016 187.88 78,151.88
Bill Pmt -Check  10/24/2016 1,664.71 76,487.17
Bill Pmt -Check  10/24/2016 3,595.00 72,892.17
Bifl Pmt -Check  10/24/2016 589.33 72,302.84
Bill Pmt -Check  10/24/2016 28.50 72,274.34
Bill Pmt-Check  10/24/2016 238.12 72,036.22
Bill Pmt -Check  10/24/2016 1,247.57 70,788.65
Bill Pmt -Check  10/24/2016 185.00 70,603.65
Bill Pmt -Check  10/24/2016 407.04 70.196.61
Bill Pmt -Check 10/24/2016 20.00 70,176.61
Bill Pmt -Check 10/24/2016 1,986.00 68,180.61
Bill Pmt -Check  10/24/2016 114.18 68,066.43
Bill Pmt-Check  10/24/2016 257.85 67,808.58
Check 10/26/2016 1,100.00 66,708.58
Bill Pmt -Check  10/26/2016 100.00 66,608.58
Deposit 10/31/2016 9,056.02 75,664.60
Ending Balance 17,633.41 32,922.30 75,664.60
| Park & Recreation Reserve Fund - Fund 19 l
Type Date Debit Credit Balance
— ——
Opening Balance 172,279.51
Bill Pmt -Check 10/24/2016 1,854.20 170,425.31
Bill Pmt-Check  10/24/2016 2,500.00 167,925.31
Bill Pmt-Check  10/24/2016 775.15 167,150.16
Ending Balance 0.00 5,129.35 167,150.16
| State Aid Fund - Fund 35 |
Type Date Debit Credit Balance
L] .
Opening Balance 477,104.21
Bill Pmt-Check  10/24/2016 254,633.46 222,470.75
Ending Balance 0.00 254,633.46 222,470.75
| Contribtuion Fund - Fund 36 (Recycling,Tree,Tanks) |
Type Date Memo Debit Credit Balance
—
Opening Balance 937,557.33
Bill Pmt-Check  10/24/2016 83.60 937,473.73
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11:11 AM
11/03/16

Hatfield Twp - General Fund

Accrual Basis Treasury Report
As of Octqber 31, 2016
Ending Balance 0.00 83.60 937,473.73
| Escrow Fund |
Type Date Debit Credit Balance
— —
Opening Balance 342,134.08
Deposit 10/07/2016 8,477.82 350,611.90
Deposit 10/21/2016 138,127.09 488,738.99
Bill Pmt -Check  10/24/2016 22,603.35 466,135.64
Bill Pmt -Check  10/24/2016 18,747.50 447,388.14
Bill Pmt -Check  10/24/2016 1,087.50 446,300.64
Bill Pmt-Check  10/24/2016 5,005.80 441,294.84
Bill Pmt-Check  10/24/2016 532.50 440,762.34
Deposit 10/27/2016 3,474.82 444,237.16
Bill Pmt-Check  10/31/2016 73,316.41 370,920.75
